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ABSTRACT 

 

Case series study was conducted in Ibn-Sina teaching hospital in Mosul city, a sample of 100 cases aged (14-43) 

years admitted to the hospital after self poisoning by drugs or chemicals. Eighty four percent (84%) were 

females. The female/male ratio was 5:1. Ninety percent (90%) of self poisoners were under the age of 31 years, 

but the commonest age group was 16-20 years (46%). The majority of attempters were from social class five 

(78%), and 90% of them from urban areas.  

 

Ingestion of a single drug or a chemical was the predominant method, twenty six percent used sedatives or 

hypnotic’s drugs and 16% used non opiate-analgesic. 

 

The most common difficulties preceding the over doses were problems with parents 28%, love affairs 20%, 

marital problems, bereavement and school problems. Twenty six percent had visited doctors prior to their 

attempt. Seventy eight percent (78%) was para-suicide and only 22% was real suicide. 
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Introduction 

 

Self-poisoning is defined as intentional self-administration of more than a prescribed dose of any drug, whether or not 

there is an evidence that act was intended to cause self-harm, self-poisoning includes over doses of drugs for kicks and 

poisoning by non ingestable substance and gas, provided the hospital staff consider that these are cases of deliberate 

self-harm, alcohol intoxication is not included unless accompanied by other type of self-poisoning
(1,26)

.  

 

Episodes of poisoning were identified using ICD10 for "poisoning by drugs and medicament". These categories include 

deliberate self-poisoning and over doses of substances taken in error but exclude the adverse effects of corrects of 
correct substance properly administered (2,31). 

 

Most of the Para suicide are due to drug over dose either prescribed or non-prescribed(3,27). Self poisoning is commoner 

in women than in men and in young adult than in elderly(3,30,28). There is a higher incidence of over dose among the 

lower economic group, particularly those living in crowded socially deprived urban area(3,29). They often have a 

deprived family background due to early loss of a parent through death or separation (4,37). 

 

There are also link with alcohol abuse, child abuse, unemployment and recent broken relationships(4,32). 

Thorough psychiatric and social assessment must be carried out in all cases(5,26). 

 

In most hospitals this involve an interview by a psychiatrist
(5,25)

, this need not always be the case because it is now 

recognized that Junior, physician, nurse and social worker can assess these patients competently if properly trained and 
supervised(5,31). 

 

The assessment should be under taken after emergency medical treatment has been completed, and it is important that 

sufficient time should have elapsed to allow the toxic effect of drug to wear off(6,34 ).  

 

Psychiatrist frequently explain self-poisoning as means of punishing and manipulating others
(7,35)

. When presented with 

case histories, doctors usually attributed over doses either to the wish to die or to manipulate others(8,32). 
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Moreover, the psychiatrist distdistinguished between the two types of over dose, being sympathetic to patients who they 

thought wished to die and un sympathetic to those whose over dose they regarded as manipulative, nurses presented 

with same case histories were generally more sympathetic and accepting of the behavior than doctor (8,26). The most 

common problem proceeding overdoses are difficulties inin key relationship usually with parents or partner(9,31,25). 

It's also clear from clinical experience that people who take over doses often evoke strong feeling in those around 

them(9,33). 
 

The ways in which self-poisoners explain their own overdoses have been examined in several studies which have 

produce a similar result (21,37). 

 

At least one third of patients indicated, both spontaneously and when asked directly, that they took over dose because 

they wanted to die. When given list of other possible reasons for the act, about one half chose those indicating a need to 

escape from, or to gain relief from difficult situations (23,30). 

 

Although the communicative nature of overdoses has been stressed by some authors, self-poisoner infrequently admit to 

reason concerning communication of hostility or manipulation of others(11,28). 

 

 

Aim of the study 

 

1-To identify sample of self-poisoning in Mosul city, in regard, to sociodemographic characteristics type of drug or 

chemicals, difficulties preceding the overdoses, motivation, contact with medical help prior to the attempt and 

number of attempts. 

 

2-To compare these findings with published studies in different countries in the world 

 

 

Method and Material 

 
The sample consisted of 100 cases that were referred to Ibn-Sina teaching hospital from causality unit following 

deliberate self-poisoning virtually most patients admitted to the hospital after overdoses are referred to psychiatric unit. 

Each patient was routinely interviewed for clinical psychiatric assessment by using detailed structured questionnaire. 

The information elicited from each patient include demographic characteristics, the events that preced the overdose, 

social difficulties, trigger factor, motivation, previous attempts, history of psychiatric or physical illness, contact with 

medical help prior to the attempt, and nature of the overdose. The nature of drug or chemical was obtained from patients 

or informants or from reading the labels on the containers. 

Cases of an accidental poisoning were not included. 

 

Result 

 

(a) Demographic characteristics: 
 

The highest rate of frequency of self-poisoners 46% S.P (<0.02) occurred in the age group (16-20) years. 

26% of them in the age group (21-25) years, and 10% in the age group (26-30) years table (I). Most of the self-

poisoners 90% were under the age of 31 years (Figure 1). 

 

The female/male ratio was 5:1, the sex distribution of self-poisoners are shown in table (1). 

Most self-poisoner were from social class V (78%) 

V.H.S. P(<0.001) as in table (2). 

 

Ninety percent (90%) of attempters were from urban areas and ten percent (10%) from rural areas table (3).  

66% of attempters were single VHS. P(<0.001), 20% were married 10% were divorced, and the rest 4% were widow 
table(4). 

(b) Precipitating factor: 

 

Table (5) show the difficulties which precede the overdoses. 

 

There were three categories of problems stood out from the rest, problem with parents (28%), love affair (20%) and 

marital problems (14%), such as quarrelling with spouses, VHS. P(<0.001). 

 

Although formal psychiatric illness was rare, 10% had psychiatric symptom in the form of depressed mood. 
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Six percent (6%) of subjects had history of failure in the exam. The proportion with alcohol problems was 2%. 

Other problem included variety of difficulties like bereavement, problem with sibs, (table 5). 

 

(c) Drugs and chemicals which were used in the attempts: 

 

Of the 100 cases of self-poisoners by drugs and chemicals, there were sedative – hypnotic in 26%, non-opiate analgesic 
in 16%, organo phosphorus compound in 10%, antidepressant in 8%, carbamizepin in 8%. Most of the cases ingested a 

single drug, just 10% have used more than one drug. (table 6) 

(d) Contact with medical help prior to the attempt: 

 

Twenty-six percent (26%) had visited doctor before the attempt, 16% of them contacted a psychiatrist and 10% 

contacted a physician. 

 

Twenty-five percent (25%) of patients contacted with medical service in previous week and 50% during the previous 

month (table 7). 

(e) Repetition of self-poisoning: 

 

88% had self-poisoning for the first time. 10% were second attempt and 8% were third attempt. (table 8). 

(f) Motivation: 

 

The majority of cases 78% were attempts to seeking help while 22% had a real wish for death. 

 

Table (1): distribution of self-poisoning according to Age & Sex 

 

Age group 

(years) 

Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

10-15 ----- 
8 

(100) 
8 

16-20 
6 

(14) 

40 

(80) 
46 

21-25 
4 

(15) 

22 

(85) 
26 

26-30 
4 

(40) 

6 

(60) 
10 

31-35 ----- 
4 

(100) 
4 

36+ 
2 

(34) 

4 

(66) 
6 

Total 16 84 100 

 

 

Table (2): distribution of self poisoning according to social class 

 

 

Social 

Class 

Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

V 
16 

(20) 

62 

(80) 
78 

IV ----- 
20 

(100) 
20 

III ----- 
2 

(100) 
2 

Total 16 84 100 
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Table (3): distribution of self-poisoning according to Residence 

 

 

Residence 
Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

Urban 
14 

(16) 

76 

(84) 
90 

Rural 
2 

(20) 

8 

(80) 
10 

Total 16 84 100 

 

 

Table (4): distribution of self-poisoning according to Marital Status 

 

 

Marital Status 
Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

Single 
6 

(10) 
60 

(90) 
66 

Married 
6 

(30) 
14 

(70) 
20 

Divorced 
2 

(20) 

8 

(80) 
10 

Widow 
2 

(50) 

2 

(50) 
4 

Total 16 84 100 

 

 

Table (5): distribution of self-poisoning according to the Nature of the problem 

 

 

Problem 
Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

Parents ----- 
28 

(100) 
28 

Love Affair 
4 

(20) 

16 

(80) 
20 

Marital problem 
4 

(28) 

10 

(72) 
14 

Psych symptoms ----- 
10 

(100) 
10 

Bereavement  
8 

(100) 
8 

Work 
6 

(100) 
----- 6 

School  
6 

(100) 
6 

Sibling  
4 

(100) 
4 

Alcohol intake 
2 

(100) 
----- 2 

Other ----- 
2 

(100) 
2 

Total 16 84 100 
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Table (6): distribution of self-poisoning according to type of substance 

 

 

Drug or chemical 
Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

Sedative-hypnotic 
4 

(15) 

22 

(85) 
26 

Analgesic 
2 

(13) 

14 

(87) 
16 

Organo phosphorus 

compound 
----- 

10 

(100) 
10 

Antidepressants agents ----- 
8 

(100) 
8 

Carbamazepine 
4 

(50) 

4 

(50) 
8 

Propranolol ----- 
6 

(100) 
6 

Kerosin ----- 
6 

(100) 
6 

Ferous sulphate ----- 
6 

(100) 
6 

Antibiotic 
2 

(50) 

2 

(50) 
4 

Mixture of drugs 
4 

(40) 

6 

(60) 
10 

Total 16 84 100 

 

 

Table (7): Contact with medical service prior to overdose 

 

 

Age 

(years) 

Physician 

No. (%) 

Psychiatrist 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

10-20 
8 

(80) 

2 

(20) 
10 

21-30 
2 

(17) 

10 

(83) 
12 

31-43 ----- 
4 

(100) 
4 

Total 10 16 26 

 

 

Table (8): no. of Attempts according to sex 

 

 

No. of Attempt 
Male 

No. (%) 

Female 

No. (%) 

Total 

No. 100% 

1st Attempt 
16 

(18) 

72 

(82) 
88 

2nd Attempt ----- 
8 

(100) 
8 

3rd Attempt ----- 
4 

(100) 
4 

Total 16 84 100 
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Discussion 

 

This study was prompted by concern about the deliberate self-poisoning in Mosul city. It is likely that this sample is 

representative of self-poisoning in Mosul area, since all self-poisoners of Mosul area referred to Ibn-Sina teaching 

hospital and the sample was almost entirely consecutive. 

 
Female/male ratio (5:1) is similar to that found in other studies Kehoe and Abbott( ) in Canada reported a female/male 

ratio is 4:1; Kraus(13,35) in Australis 6.1:1. Bancroft et al(14,27) in England 2:1 and O'Berin(15,26), in United State 2:1. 

Moreover, our study agree with what had been found by Al-Khattab study(22,31) in Mosul female/male ratio 7:1, but in 

contrast to that of Dabbagh study (1964) female/male ratio 1:4 which could be related to difference in social conditions 

between the two periods. 

 

In African countries seems to have equal female: male ratio or male involvement, Anumony and Jurek(16,28) in new 

Guinea reported a ratio of 1:1.3 and Asuni(17,29) in Nigeria reported ratio 1:2. 

 

There seems to be three likely explanations for the excess of female the first that the girls may mature and face 

problems of adulthood earlier than boys. Secondly, self-poisoning appear to be culturally less acceptable among males 

who only seems to resort to over dose in the face ver considerable difficulties. 
 

Finally males may have alternative outlets for expressing distress such as indulging in aggressive behavior. 

 

Ninety percent (90%) of self-poisoners in this study were under the age (31) years old; this in agreement with other 

studies(16, 36) where the rates ranged from (74% - 90%). In the present study as previous studies in Mosul; Khattab(22,37) 

the age group most at risk was between 16-20 years old (46%), this is in agreement with finding of Eferakeya(19,27), but 

is in contrast to the finding in most Western countries, where it has between (20-29) years old(12,14,18,25,30). 

 

The commonest events preceding the overdoses, were related to parental problems and this in agreement with the 

finding of Oxford(20, 32) but in Efrekya(19,26,28), the most risk factors were mental symptoms then the a conflict with 

parents, educational problems and marital problems .As in Western countries, the drug most commonly employed were 
sedative – hypnotic agents. In Oxford(20,32) the adolescents took overdose of non-opiate analgesic agents (Paracetamol, 

Salicylate) more frequently, but psychotropic drugs were used by older age group. As in Khattab study (22,34), sedatives 

and hypnotics were the most common drugs used. 

 

Contact with medical service or helping agencies prior to the attempt was more in developed countries and this explain 

the difference in cultural and educational level between the developed and developing countries (20, 23) were in Oxford 

75% of patients consult the doctors prior to the attempts, but in our study just 26% contact with the medical service 

prior to the attempt. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Self-poisoning is one of the most common problems encountered by psychiatrists who work in general Hospitals, in 
spite of that very few studies have been carried out over the last 30 years in a big city like Mosul. 

 

In our study we tackle the sociodemographic characteristics, type of drug or substance used, difficult is preceding the 

overdose; motivation and contact with a medical staff prior to attempts, and number of attempts. We compared our 

findings with studies done elsewhere. The result of this study might be beneficial for more comprehensive research 

work in the future time. 
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