## Self Poisoning in Mosul City

Khalid Mahmood Hayawi<sup>1</sup>, Ghada Tareq Najeeb<sup>2</sup>, Dhelal Ahmad Deab<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>F.I.C.M.S (Psych) – M.B.Ch.B. Ibn-Sena Teaching Hospital, IRAQ <sup>2</sup>F.I.C.M.S (Family Medicine) – M.B.Ch.B. Ibn-Sena Teaching Hospital, IRAQ <sup>3</sup>F.I.C.M.S (Family Medicine) – Al-Khansaa Teaching Hospital, IRAQ

#### **ABSTRACT**

Case series study was conducted in Ibn-Sina teaching hospital in Mosul city, a sample of 100 cases aged (14-43) years admitted to the hospital after self poisoning by drugs or chemicals. Eighty four percent (84%) were females. The female/male ratio was 5:1. Ninety percent (90%) of self poisoners were under the age of 31 years, but the commonest age group was 16-20 years (46%). The majority of attempters were from social class five (78%), and 90% of them from urban areas.

Ingestion of a single drug or a chemical was the predominant method, twenty six percent used sedatives or hypnotic's drugs and 16% used non opiate-analgesic.

The most common difficulties preceding the over doses were problems with parents 28%, love affairs 20%, marital problems, bereavement and school problems. Twenty six percent had visited doctors prior to their attempt. Seventy eight percent (78%) was para-suicide and only 22% was real suicide.

Key words: self- poising, overdose, parasuicide.

### Introduction

Self-poisoning is defined as intentional self-administration of more than a prescribed dose of any drug, whether or not there is an evidence that act was intended to cause self-harm, self-poisoning includes over doses of drugs for kicks and poisoning by non ingestable substance and gas, provided the hospital staff consider that these are cases of deliberate self-harm, alcohol intoxication is not included unless accompanied by other type of self-poisoning<sup>(1,26)</sup>.

Episodes of poisoning were identified using ICD10 for "poisoning by drugs and medicament". These categories include deliberate self-poisoning and over doses of substances taken in error but exclude the adverse effects of corrects of correct substance properly administered (2,31).

Most of the Para suicide are due to drug over dose either prescribed or non-prescribed<sup>(3,27)</sup>. Self poisoning is commoner in women than in men and in young adult than in elderly<sup>(3,30,28)</sup>. There is a higher incidence of over dose among the lower economic group, particularly those living in crowded socially deprived urban area<sup>(3,29)</sup>. They often have a deprived family background due to early loss of a parent through death or separation<sup>(4,37)</sup>.

There are also link with alcohol abuse, child abuse, unemployment and recent broken relationships (4,32). Thorough psychiatric and social assessment must be carried out in all cases (5,26).

In most hospitals this involve an interview by a psychiatrist<sup>(5,25)</sup>, this need not always be the case because it is now recognized that Junior, physician, nurse and social worker can assess these patients competently if properly trained and supervised<sup>(5,31)</sup>.

The assessment should be under taken after emergency medical treatment has been completed, and it is important that sufficient time should have elapsed to allow the toxic effect of drug to wear off $^{(6,34)}$ .

Psychiatrist frequently explain self-poisoning as means of punishing and manipulating others<sup>(7,35)</sup>. When presented with case histories, doctors usually attributed over doses either to the wish to die or to manipulate others<sup>(8,32)</sup>.



Moreover, the psychiatrist distdistinguished between the two types of over dose, being sympathetic to patients who they thought wished to die and un sympathetic to those whose over dose they regarded as manipulative, nurses presented with same case histories were generally more sympathetic and accepting of the behavior than doctor <sup>(8,26)</sup>. The most common problem proceeding overdoses are difficulties inin key relationship usually with parents or partner <sup>(9,31,25)</sup>. It's also clear from clinical experience that people who take over doses often evoke strong feeling in those around them <sup>(9,33)</sup>.

The ways in which self-poisoners explain their own overdoses have been examined in several studies which have produce a similar result (21,37).

At least one third of patients indicated, both spontaneously and when asked directly, that they took over dose because they wanted to die. When given list of other possible reasons for the act, about one half chose those indicating a need to escape from, or to gain relief from difficult situations (23,30).

Although the communicative nature of overdoses has been stressed by some authors, self-poisoner infrequently admit to reason concerning communication of hostility or manipulation of others (11,28).

### Aim of the study

- 1-To identify sample of self-poisoning in Mosul city, in regard, to sociodemographic characteristics type of drug or chemicals, difficulties preceding the overdoses, motivation, contact with medical help prior to the attempt and number of attempts.
- 2-To compare these findings with published studies in different countries in the world

#### Method and Material

The sample consisted of 100 cases that were referred to Ibn-Sina teaching hospital from causality unit following deliberate self-poisoning virtually most patients admitted to the hospital after overdoses are referred to psychiatric unit. Each patient was routinely interviewed for clinical psychiatric assessment by using detailed structured questionnaire. The information elicited from each patient include demographic characteristics, the events that preced the overdose, social difficulties, trigger factor, motivation, previous attempts, history of psychiatric or physical illness, contact with medical help prior to the attempt, and nature of the overdose. The nature of drug or chemical was obtained from patients or informants or from reading the labels on the containers. Cases of an accidental poisoning were not included.

### Result

### (a) Demographic characteristics:

The highest rate of frequency of self-poisoners 46% S.P (<0.02) occurred in the age group (16-20) years. 26% of them in the age group (21-25) years, and 10% in the age group (26-30) years table (I). Most of the self-poisoners 90% were under the age of 31 years (Figure 1).

The female/male ratio was 5:1, the sex distribution of self-poisoners are shown in table (1). Most self-poisoner were from social class V (78%) V.H.S. P(<0.001) as in table (2).

Ninety percent (90%) of attempters were from urban areas and ten percent (10%) from rural areas table (3). 66% of attempters were single VHS. P(<0.001), 20% were married 10% were divorced, and the rest 4% were widow table(4).

### (b) Precipitating factor:

Table (5) show the difficulties which precede the overdoses.

There were three categories of problems stood out from the rest, problem with parents (28%), love affair (20%) and marital problems (14%), such as quarrelling with spouses, VHS. P(<0.001).

Although formal psychiatric illness was rare, 10% had psychiatric symptom in the form of depressed mood.



Six percent (6%) of subjects had history of failure in the exam. The proportion with alcohol problems was 2%. Other problem included variety of difficulties like bereavement, problem with sibs, (table 5).

#### (c) Drugs and chemicals which were used in the attempts:

Of the 100 cases of self-poisoners by drugs and chemicals, there were sedative – hypnotic in 26%, non-opiate analgesic in 16%, organo phosphorus compound in 10%, antidepressant in 8%, carbamizepin in 8%. Most of the cases ingested a single drug, just 10% have used more than one drug. (table 6)

#### (d) Contact with medical help prior to the attempt:

Twenty-six percent (26%) had visited doctor before the attempt, 16% of them contacted a psychiatrist and 10% contacted a physician.

Twenty-five percent (25%) of patients contacted with medical service in previous week and 50% during the previous month (table 7).

#### (e) Repetition of self-poisoning:

88% had self-poisoning for the first time. 10% were second attempt and 8% were third attempt. (table 8).

#### (f) Motivation:

The majority of cases 78% were attempts to seeking help while 22% had a real wish for death.

Table (1): distribution of self-poisoning according to Age & Sex

Age group (years)	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
10-15		8 (100)	8
16-20	6 (14)	40 (80)	46
21-25	4 (15)	22 (85)	26
26-30	4 (40)	6 (60)	10
31-35		4 (100)	4
36+	2 (34)	4 (66)	6
Total	16	84	100

Table (2): distribution of self poisoning according to social class

Social Class	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
<u>V</u>	16 (20)	62 (80)	78
<u>IV</u>		20 (100)	20
<u>III</u>		2 (100)	2
Total	16	84	100



Table (3): distribution of self-poisoning according to Residence

Residence	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
Urban	14 (16)	76 (84)	90
Rural	2 (20)	8 (80)	10
Total	16	84	100

Table (4): distribution of self-poisoning according to Marital Status

Marital Status	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
Single	6 (10)	60 (90)	66
Married	6 (30)	14 (70)	20
Divorced	2 (20)	8 (80)	10
Widow	2 (50)	2 (50)	4
Total	16	84	100

Table (5): distribution of self-poisoning according to the Nature of the problem

Problem	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
Parents		28 (100)	28
Love Affair	4 (20)	16 (80)	20
Marital problem	4 (28)	10 (72)	14
Psych symptoms		10 (100)	10
Bereavement		8 (100)	8
Work	6 (100)		6
School		6 (100)	6
Sibling		4 (100)	4
Alcohol intake	2 (100)		2
Other		2 (100)	2
Total	16	84	100



Table (6): distribution of self-poisoning according to type of substance

Drug or chemical	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
Sedative-hypnotic	4 (15)	22 (85)	26
Analgesic	2 (13)	14 (87)	16
Organo phosphorus compound		10 (100)	10
Antidepressants agents		8 (100)	8
Carbamazepine	4 (50)	4 (50)	8
Propranolol		6 (100)	6
Kerosin		6 (100)	6
Ferous sulphate		6 (100)	6
Antibiotic	2 (50)	2 (50)	4
Mixture of drugs	4 (40)	6 (60)	10
Total	16	84	100

Table (7): Contact with medical service prior to overdose

Age (years)	Physician No. (%)	Psychiatrist No. (%)	Total No. 100%
10-20	8 (80)	2 (20)	10
21-30	2 (17)	10 (83)	12
31-43		4 (100)	4
Total	10	16	26

Table (8): no. of Attempts according to sex

No. of Attempt	Male No. (%)	Female No. (%)	Total No. 100%
1 <sup>st</sup> Attempt	16 (18)	72 (82)	88
2 <sup>nd</sup> Attempt		8 (100)	8
3 <sup>rd</sup> Attempt		4 (100)	4
Total	16	84	100



#### Discussion

This study was prompted by concern about the deliberate self-poisoning in Mosul city. It is likely that this sample is representative of self-poisoning in Mosul area, since all self-poisoners of Mosul area referred to Ibn-Sina teaching hospital and the sample was almost entirely consecutive.

Female/male ratio (5:1) is similar to that found in other studies Kehoe and Abbott() in Canada reported a female/male ratio is 4:1; Kraus<sup>(13,35)</sup> in Australis 6.1:1. Bancroft et al<sup>(14,27)</sup> in England 2:1 and O'Berin<sup>(15,26)</sup>, in United State 2:1. Moreover, our study agree with what had been found by Al-Khattab study<sup>(22,31)</sup> in Mosul female/male ratio 7:1, but in contrast to that of Dabbagh study (1964) female/male ratio 1:4 which could be related to difference in social conditions between the two periods.

In African countries seems to have equal female: male ratio or male involvement, Anumony and Jurek<sup>(16,28)</sup> in new Guinea reported a ratio of 1:1.3 and Asuni<sup>(17,29)</sup> in Nigeria reported ratio 1:2.

There seems to be three likely explanations for the excess of female the first that the girls may mature and face problems of adulthood earlier than boys. Secondly, self-poisoning appear to be culturally less acceptable among males who only seems to resort to over dose in the face ver considerable difficulties.

Finally males may have alternative outlets for expressing distress such as indulging in aggressive behavior.

Ninety percent (90%) of self-poisoners in this study were under the age (31) years old; this in agreement with other studies (16,36) where the rates ranged from (74% - 90%). In the present study as previous studies in Mosul; Khattab (22,37) the age group most at risk was between 16-20 years old (46%), this is in agreement with finding of Eferakeya (19,27), but is in contrast to the finding in most Western countries, where it has between (20-29) years old (12,14,18,25,30).

The commonest events preceding the overdoses, were related to parental problems and this in agreement with the finding of Oxford<sup>(20, 32)</sup> but in Efrekya<sub>(19,26,28)</sub>, the most risk factors were mental symptoms then the a conflict with parents, educational problems and marital problems .As in Western countries, the drug most commonly employed were sedative – hypnotic agents. In Oxford<sup>(20,32)</sup> the adolescents took overdose of non-opiate analgesic agents (Paracetamol, Salicylate) more frequently, but psychotropic drugs were used by older age group. As in Khattab study<sup>(22,34)</sup>, sedatives and hypnotics were the most common drugs used.

Contact with medical service or helping agencies prior to the attempt was more in developed countries and this explain the difference in cultural and educational level between the developed and developing countries (20, 23) were in Oxford 75% of patients consult the doctors prior to the attempts, but in our study just 26% contact with the medical service prior to the attempt.

#### Conclusion

Self-poisoning is one of the most common problems encountered by psychiatrists who work in general Hospitals, in spite of that very few studies have been carried out over the last 30 years in a big city like Mosul.

In our study we tackle the sociodemographic characteristics, type of drug or substance used, difficult is preceding the overdose; motivation and contact with a medical staff prior to attempts, and number of attempts. We compared our findings with studies done elsewhere. The result of this study might be beneficial for more comprehensive research work in the future time.

#### References

- [1]. Hawton, K, Fagg. J and simkin, S (Female unemployment and attempted suicide) Br. Journal of Psych., 1988, 152 (632-637)
- [2]. World Health organization (1978) mental disorder: Glossary and Guide to their classification in accordance with ninth Revision of the international classification of diseases (ICD-9) Genera: WHO (251).
- [3]. Kreitman, N. (1977) Parasuicide. London: John Wiley (201-206).
- [4]. Hawton. K. Goldaere, M (Trend in deliberate self poisoning among adolescents in oxford region) (307-309).
- [5]. Alderson, M. R. National trends in self poisoning in women. Lancet 1985, 1. (977-975)
- [6]. Bancroft, J. and Hawton. K 1983 why people take overdose; a study of psychiatrist Judgment. Br. Journal of psychology 56, 197-204.
- [7]. Ramon, S. Bancroft, J. and skrinshire, A. 1975. Attitude toword self poisoning among physician and nurses in general hospital. Br. Jour. Of psych. 127, (257-264).
- [8]. Bancroft. J and skrinshire, A, Casson, J, Harvad-watts, O and Reynolds, F (1977). People who deliberating poison or injur themselves their problem and their contact with helping agencies. Psychological medicine 7, 289-303.



- [9]. Bancroft. J. and simkin, S 1976. The reasons people give for taking overdoses. The Br. Jour. Of psych. 128, (538-548).
- [10]. Stengel, E. 1964 (suicide and attempted suicide). London: penguin (103-110).
- [11]. Kehoe, J. P. Abboutt, A. P (suicide and attempted suicide in the Yakon Territory). Can Psych. Ass. J. 1975, 20: 15-23.
- [12]. Karus, J. (suicide behaviour in new south wales) Br. J. Psych. 1975, 126, 313-18.
- [13]. Bancroft, J. H, Skimshire, A. M, Reynold, F. et al. Self poisoning and self injury in the oxford area: epidemiological aspect 1969-1973. Br. J. preventive and social med. 1975 29: 170-77.
- [14]. O. Brein, J. P. (Increase in suicide attempts by drug ingestion). Arch General Psych. 1977. 34, 1165-69.
- [15]. Anumonye, A. Jurek M. Attempted suicide in papua New Guinea. Afr. J. Psych. 1975; li 51-57.
- [16]. Asuni, T. Attempted suicide in western Nigeria. Central Afr. J. Med. 1967 13:289.
- [17]. Sievers. M. L., Cynamon, M. H, Bittker. T. E. International isoniazide overdosage among south western American Indians. Amer. J. Psych. 1975 132: 423-8.
- [18]. Eferakeya, A. E. Drug and suicide attempts in Beuin city, Nigera, Br. J. Psych. 1984, 145: 70-3.
- [19]. Hawton, K., O, Grady, J., Osborn, m., Hawton and cole (1982). Adolecscents who take overdoses: their characteristics problems and contact with helping agencies. Br. J. Psych. 140, 118-123.\
- [20]. Bancroft. J. and simkin, S; Kingston. B, Cumming, C and whitwell, D (1979) The Reasons people give for taking over doses: afurther enquiry. Br. J. of medical psychology 52, 353-365.
- [21]. Khattab, E. (Attempted suicide in mosul city). Ann col. Med mosul 1990 (23-27).
- [22]. Jame, D an Hawton, K (over doses: Explanation and attitudes in self poisoning and significant other) Br. Jour. of Psych (146) 481-485.
- [23]. Dabbagh, F. Attempted suicide admitted to mosul General Hospital. Ann. Col. Med mosul. 1966; 1: 80-87.
- [24]. Bohanna I. Suicide "contagion": what we know and what we need to find out. CMAJ. 2013;185(10):861-862.PubMedGoogle ScholarCrossref
- [25]. Baker SP, Hu G, Wilcox HC, Baker TD. Increase in suicide by hanging/suffocation in the U.S., 2000-2010. Am J Prev Med. 2013;44(2):146-149.PubMedGoogle ScholarCrossref
- [26]. Years of Potential Life Lost (YPLL) Reports, 1999-2010. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention website. http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/ypll10.html. Accessed March 5, 2014.
- [27]. Rockett IR, Regier MD, Kapusta ND, et al. Leading causes of unintentional and intentional injury mortality: United States, 2000-2009. Am J Public Health. 2012;102(11):e84-e92.PubMedGoogle ScholarCrossref
- [28]. Camidge D. R., Wood R. J., Bateman D. N. The epidemiology of self-poisoning in the UK. British Journal of Clinical Pharmacology. 2003;56(6):613–619. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2125.2003.01910.x. [PMC free article] [PubMed] [CrossRef]
- [29]. Shannon M., Borron S., Burns M. Haddad and winchester's clinical management of poisoning and drug overdose. Elsevier; 2007.
- [30]. Smith A. Health Related Risk Factors for Elderly Suicide in San Diego County. University of California; 2004.
- [31]. Department of Health. National Suicide Prevention Strategy for England . London, Stationery Office, 2002.
- [32]. Eddleston M, Phillips, MR. Self poisoning with pesticides. Br Med J 2004; 328:42–4.
- [33]. Henderson A, Wright M, Pond SM. Experience with 732 acute overdose patients admitted to an intensive care unit over six years. Med J Austr 1993; 158:28–30
- [34]. Eaton DK, Kann L, Kinchen S, et al. Youth risk behavior surveillance: United States, 2005. MMWR Surveill Summ. 2006;55(5):1-108.
- [35]. Eddleston M, Phillips MR. Self poisoning with pesticides. BMJ. 2004; 328:42-44. [PubMed:14703547]
- [36]. Parkar SR, Dawani V, Weiss MG: Clinical diagnostic and sociocultural dimensions of deliberate self-harm in Mumbai, India. Suicide Life Threat Behav. 2006, 36 (2): 223-238. 10.1521/suli.2006.36.2.223.
- [37]. Zalsman G, Hawton K, Wasserman D, van Heeringen K, Arensman E, Sarchiapone M, et al. Suicide prevention strategies revisited: 10-year systematic review. The Lancet Psychiatry. 2016;3:646–59.